ARCHER, CATHRO & ASSOCIATES (1981) LIMITED
1016 - 510 West Hastings Street
Vancouver, B.C.   V6B1L8
Telephone: 604-688-2568 Fax: 604-688-2578
ASSESSMENT REPORT
describing
STREAM SEDIMENT AND SOIL GEOCHEMICAL SAMPLING
at the

1016- 510 W HASTINGS ST
VANCOUVER BC V6B 1L8
To:
Project: Fireside -  BANDA
CERTIFICATE OF ANALYSIS    WH11107171
Sample Description
Method
Analyte
Units
LOR
WEI- 21 Au- TL43 ME- MS41 ME- MS41 ME- MS41 ME- MS41 ME- MS41 ME- MS41 ME- MS41 ME- MS41 ME- MS41 ME- MS41 ME- MS41 ME- MS41 ME- MS41
Recvd Wt. Au Ag Al As Au B Ba Be Bi Ca Cd Ce Co Cr
kg ppm ppm % ppm ppm ppm ppm ppm ppm % ppm ppm ppm ppm
0.02 0.001 0.01 0.01 0.1 0.2 10 10 0.05 0.01 0.01 0.01 0.02 0.1 1
CC114170 0.26 0.001 0.05 0.89 6.2 <0.2 <10 150 0.55 0.13 0.30 1.00 30.2 3.8 18
CC114171 0.14 <0.001 0.03 0.92 4.7 <0.2 <10 170 0.57 0.12 0.62 1.86 23.5 3.8 15
CC114172 0.20 <0.001 0.03 0.84 3.0 <0.2 <10 130 0.21 0.13 0.07 0.45 24.6 2.2 13
CC114173 0.20 <0.001 0.04 1.08 5.2 <0.2 <10 100 0.31 0.16 0.06 0.70 23.0 3.3 17
CC114174 0.22 0.001 0.19 0.88 12.4 <0.2 <10 180 0.87 0.13 4.18 3.52 32.8 6.9 19
CC114175 0.24 <0.001 0.02 0.79 5.0 <0.2 <10 150 0.42 0.09 0.09 0.59 24.7 3.5 15
CC114176 0.20 0.001 0.05 0.91 7.1 <0.2 <10 140 0.57 0.13 0.15 2.42 29.9 5.1 21
CC114177 0.28 0.001 0.02 1.22 7.1 <0.2 <10 160 0.51 0.18 0.14 0.52 27.6 5.7 21
CC114178 0.18 <0.001 0.01 1.00 6.3 <0.2 <10 110 0.45 0.17 0.08 1.00 23.8 5.0 18
CC114179 0.32 0.001 0.07 0.95 8.1 <0.2 <10 160 0.66 0.14 2.28 1.25 31.9 5.6 22
CC114180 0.20 <0.001 0.01 1.64 9.2 <0.2 <10 200 0.65 0.19 0.39 1.54 26.5 10.2 29
CC114181 0.24 0.003 0.04 1.28 7.6 <0.2 <10 210 0.68 0.18 0.37 1.00 35.8 8.4 32
CC114182 0.22 0.008 0.01 1.08 4.2 <0.2 <10 110 0.36 0.17 0.14 0.41 30.9 4.3 20
CC114183 0.20 <0.001 0.09 1.04 11.7 <0.2 <10 180 0.93 0.12 2.29 1.63 35.3 4.9 25
CC114184 0.20 <0.001 0.02 1.05 4.0 <0.2 <10 140 0.37 0.15 0.19 0.52 24.0 4.2 18
CC114185 0.26 0.001 0.01 1.16 5.1 <0.2 <10 130 0.41 0.14 0.14 0.70 24.9 4.8 19
CC114186 0.24 0.001 0.02 1.01 9.0 <0.2 <10 110 0.56 0.13 0.08 1.11 24.3 4.4 23
CC114187 0.20 0.003 0.01 1.02 5.6 <0.2 <10 130 0.36 0.14 0.12 0.65 26.2 4.8 20
CC114188 0.24 0.001 0.01 1.01 2.9 <0.2 <10 120 0.25 0.14 0.11 0.39 24.7 3.9 17
CC114189 0.20 0.001 0.03 1.25 4.1 <0.2 <10 150 0.45 0.18 0.16 0.85 26.8 5.0 23
CC114190 0.18 <0.001 0.04 0.95 7.8 <0.2 <10 140 0.70 0.13 0.28 3.53 27.3 5.0 22
CC95885 0.16 <0.001 0.03 0.82 5.4 <0.2 <10 140 0.50 0.12 0.25 1.34 26.5 3.8 16
CC95886 0.12 0.002 0.06 0.98 5.7 <0.2 <10 150 0.58 0.18 0.90 2.18 25.3 5.3 21
CC95887 0.20 0.001 0.02 1.30 7.9 <0.2 <10 150 0.46 0.21 0.14 0.63 34.1 5.5 23
CC95888 0.18 0.001 0.03 1.03 9.0 <0.2 <10 170 0.64 0.14 0.14 0.73 34.5 5.2 22
CC95889 0.16 0.001 0.09 0.87 14.2 <0.2 <10 140 0.92 0.12 0.45 2.39 38.5 5.9 24
CC95890 0.18 <0.001 0.18 0.85 12.8 <0.2 <10 140 0.76 0.17 1.39 2.37 31.9 6.8 21
CC95891 0.12 <0.001 0.55 0.82 11.2 <0.2 <10 200 0.71 0.13 1.15 3.40 34.3 6.2 22
CC95892 0.20 0.001 0.20 0.56 9.8 <0.2 <10 110 0.59 0.10 5.74 2.63 25.5 4.2 17
CC95893 0.16 <0.001 0.03 1.05 8.4 <0.2 <10 140 0.49 0.17 0.16 1.87 32.5 5.7 20
CC95894 0.16 0.001 0.03 1.19 6.7 <0.2 <10 170 0.51 0.18 0.21 1.81 32.6 6.6 23
CC95895 0.20 <0.001 0.03 1.03 7.8 <0.2 <10 150 0.66 0.13 0.14 1.59 33.0 5.3 22
CC95896 0.16 0.004 0.03 1.09 7.5 <0.2 <10 160 0.68 0.17 0.28 0.92 35.1 5.4 26
CC95897 0.16 0.003 0.02 1.01 3.7 <0.2 <10 150 0.35 0.12 0.19 0.84 24.0 3.9 18
CC95898 0.14 0.005 0.02 1.15 3.6 <0.2 <10 120 0.35 0.16 0.14 0.66 27.4 5.3 22
CC95899 0.16 <0.001 0.02 0.96 5.1 <0.2 <10 110 0.32 0.14 0.13 0.55 27.8 3.6 18
CC95900 0.16 0.001 0.02 0.82 3.8 <0.2 <10 90 0.20 0.15 0.10 0.28 25.6 3.1 16
CC114191 0.14 0.001 0.03 1.30 5.8 <0.2 <10 150 0.64 0.22 0.23 1.28 32.6 5.6 25
CC114192 0.12 0.005 0.02 0.99 4.6 <0.2 <10 130 0.38 0.16 0.15 0.80 27.3 4.4 19
CC114193 0.18 0.001 0.01 1.31 5.7 <0.2 <10 110 0.44 0.21 0.15 0.79 28.6 5.8 25
***** See Appendix Page for comments regarding this certificate *****
    Page: 2 -  B
Total # Pages: 4  (A -  D)
Plus Appendix Pages

VANCOUVER BC V6B 1L8
To:
Project: Fireside -  BANDA
CERTIFICATE OF ANALYSIS    WH11107171
Sample Description
Method
Analyte
Units
LOR
ME- MS41 ME- MS41 ME- MS41 ME- MS41 ME- MS41 ME- MS41 ME- MS41 ME- MS41 ME- MS41 ME- MS41 ME- MS41 ME- MS41 ME- MS41 ME- MS41 ME- MS41
Cs Cu Fe Ga Ge Hf Hg In K La Li Mg Mn Mo Na
ppm ppm % ppm ppm ppm ppm ppm % ppm ppm % ppm ppm %
0.05 0.2 0.01 0.05 0.05 0.02 0.01 0.005 0.01 0.2 0.1 0.01 5 0.05 0.01
CC114170 0.47 6.3 1.54 3.02 0.09 0.03 0.03 0.020 0.05 18.3 8.2 0.28 94 4.38 <0.01
CC114171 0.39 5.7 1.32 3.28 0.09 0.04 0.03 0.019 0.04 13.5 6.2 0.34 104 3.83 <0.01
CC114172 0.40 2.6 1.17 4.10 0.08 0.04 0.01 0.013 0.02 12.5 8.8 0.14 57 2.25 <0.01
CC114173 0.58 3.6 1.89 4.60 0.08 0.03 0.01 0.017 0.04 12.6 11.9 0.19 91 2.99 <0.01
CC114174 0.57 18.9 1.77 2.94 0.11 0.05 0.08 0.025 0.09 18.5 7.6 2.15 247 8.27 0.01
CC114175 0.45 4.1 1.28 2.83 0.09 0.05 0.01 0.016 0.04 14.2 6.7 0.14 113 4.64 <0.01
CC114176 0.53 6.8 1.78 3.44 0.10 0.04 0.01 0.021 0.05 15.8 7.6 0.23 154 5.43 <0.01
CC114177 0.76 5.6 2.16 4.09 0.09 0.03 0.04 0.019 0.04 14.2 12.5 0.32 190 2.35 <0.01
CC114178 0.65 4.9 2.10 4.66 0.09 <0.02 0.01 0.018 0.05 13.2 10.5 0.17 176 4.03 <0.01
CC114179 0.43 13.7 1.72 2.91 0.10 0.06 0.05 0.020 0.05 17.9 7.4 1.21 267 3.62 <0.01
CC114180 0.90 10.6 2.53 4.76 0.09 0.05 0.02 0.025 0.04 14.2 12.3 0.46 202 5.08 <0.01
CC114181 0.60 16.3 2.31 4.28 0.11 0.09 0.04 0.024 0.05 19.6 10.4 0.44 355 1.90 <0.01
CC114182 0.85 3.9 1.81 4.37 0.10 0.05 0.01 0.015 0.03 17.3 13.8 0.36 149 1.21 <0.01
CC114183 0.58 11.6 1.93 2.77 0.11 0.06 0.04 0.027 0.06 21.8 7.0 1.35 155 11.50 <0.01
CC114184 0.68 4.1 1.54 4.21 0.09 0.03 0.01 0.017 0.03 13.2 11.2 0.29 130 1.63 <0.01
CC114185 0.50 4.9 1.77 4.56 0.08 0.02 0.01 0.018 0.03 13.3 11.2 0.23 119 4.94 <0.01
CC114186 0.54 9.4 1.86 4.04 0.08 <0.02 0.01 0.021 0.03 13.2 9.7 0.16 76 8.46 <0.01
CC114187 0.66 5.4 1.84 3.67 0.09 0.04 0.01 0.015 0.03 14.1 12.3 0.33 146 1.52 <0.01

CC95887 0.031 0.23 0.62 76 0.26 3.13 251 2.2
CC95888 0.017 0.29 1.00 97 0.15 6.38 285 3.9
CC95889 0.008 0.48 2.07 147 0.16 17.30 429 2.2
CC95890 0.017 0.29 1.49 133 0.21 13.10 334 1.6
CC95891 0.011 0.37 1.56 102 0.14 15.95 433 1.6
CC95892 0.012 0.32 1.43 95 0.15 12.95 310 2.1
CC95893 0.021 0.22 0.80 77 0.23 5.23 257 1.2
CC95894 0.022 0.20 0.78 70 0.20 4.79 257 1.7
CC95895 0.018 0.21 0.83 78 0.15 4.95 221 2.5
CC95896 0.037 0.16 1.20 62 0.16 11.45 143 3.4
CC95897 0.021 0.15 0.55 50 0.17 2.55 178 1.5
CC95898 0.039 0.13 0.49 42 0.17 2.49 148 1.6
CC95899 0.028 0.15 0.41 67 0.17 2.39 154 1.6
CC95900 0.029 0.12 0.43 45 0.17 2.40 96 1.9
CC114191 0.030 0.23 0.98 58 0.19 5.34 274 2.0
CC114192 0.028 0.21 0.53 49 0.16 3.03 187 1.9
CC114193 0.043 0.15 0.45 53 0.37 2.47 171 2.4
***** See Appendix Page for comments regarding this certificate *****
    Page: 3 -  A
Total # Pages: 4  (A -  D)

LIMITED
1016- 510 W HASTINGS ST
VANCOUVER BC V6B 1L8
To:
Project: Fireside -  BANDA
CERTIFICATE OF ANALYSIS    WH11107171
Sample Description
Method
Analyte
Units
LOR
WEI- 21 Au- TL43 ME- MS41 ME- MS41 ME- MS41 ME- MS41 ME- MS41 ME- MS41 ME- MS41 ME- MS41 ME- MS41 ME- MS41 ME- MS41 ME- MS41 ME- MS41
Recvd Wt. Au Ag Al As Au B Ba Be Bi Ca Cd Ce Co Cr
kg ppm ppm % ppm ppm ppm ppm ppm ppm % ppm ppm ppm ppm
0.02 0.001 0.01 0.01 0.1 0.2 10 10 0.05 0.01 0.01 0.01 0.02 0.1 1
CC114194 0.16 <0.001 0.02 1.14 4.7 <0.2 <10 180 0.45 0.17 0.16 1.55 27.9 5.2 22
CC114195 0.14 <0.001 0.02 1.07 10.8 <0.2 <10 160 0.72 0.14 0.20 1.16 26.9 5.6 24
CC114196 0.12 <0.001 0.05 1.22 4.8 <0.2 <10 180 0.52 0.22 0.31 3.90 27.2 5.7 24
CC114197 0.18 0.002 0.01 1.25 3.9 <0.2 <10 140 0.33 0.16 0.09 0.67 25.3 4.2 20
CC114198 0.18 0.002 0.02 1.18 3.3 <0.2 <10 140 0.33 0.16 0.19 0.60 27.0 4.3 22
CC114199 0.14 <0.001 0.11 0.35 4.8 <0.2 <10 90 0.46 0.07 7.60 1.74 21.0 2.5 12
CC114200 0.14 0.001 0.01 1.31 4.7 <0.2 <10 180 0.42 0.19 0.22 1.21 27.5 5.8 23
CC114201 0.14 <0.001 0.02 1.00 6.5 <0.2 <10 110 0.38 0.17 0.07 0.69 24.9 3.8 18
CC114202 0.20 0.001 0.11 0.94 8.8 <0.2 <10 240 0.68 0.17 4.07 1.42 32.6 6.0 20
CC114203 0.18 <0.001 0.05 0.69 6.1 <0.2 <10 110 0.39 0.13 0.18 1.55 19.80 4.2 16
CC114204 0.18 0.002 0.02 0.87 3.9 <0.2 <10 150 0.32 0.11 0.51 0.59 26.5 3.2 13
CC114369 0.12 0.001 0.15 0.43 3.1 <0.2 <10 180 0.43 0.08 4.28 4.25 20.9 3.1 14
CC114370 0.24 <0.001 0.09 0.34 7.1 <0.2 <10 180 0.30 0.05 5.82 1.62 18.60 3.0 9
CC114371 0.28 <0.001 0.21 0.35 8.1 <0.2 <10 200 0.43 0.08 5.63 7.27 18.10 3.7 12
CC114372 0.14 <0.001 0.16 0.29 8.0 <0.2 <10 160 0.45 0.07 5.82 7.94 18.40 3.0 14
CC114373 0.30 <0.001 0.22 0.26 9.8 <0.2 <10 130 0.43 0.08 6.23 5.73 20.1 3.1 13
CC114374 0.20 <0.001 0.20 0.27 9.8 <0.2 <10 130 0.44 0.08 6.54 7.04 19.10 3.4 13
CC114375 0.30 <0.001 0.17 0.23 9.4 <0.2 <10 100 0.42 0.07 6.94 4.13 19.80 2.8 14
CC114376 0.22 <0.001 0.14 0.32 5.4 <0.2 <10 170 0.36 0.06 6.45 6.28 16.40 2.8 13
CC114377 0.14 <0.001 0.03 1.39 8.4 <0.2 <10 260 0.70 0.23 0.32 1.54 37.4 8.1 24
CC114378 0.18 0.002 0.19 1.01 10.7 <0.2 <10 240 0.70 0.21 3.02 0.79 33.6 7.8 20
CC114379 0.24 0.001 0.02 1.37 8.5 <0.2 <10 210 0.67 0.23 0.32 0.46 39.6 6.6 26
CC114380 0.24 0.001 0.11 0.44 10.3 <0.2 <10 120 0.63 0.11 9.74 2.81 24.6 4.9 12
CC114381 0.14 0.001 0.18 0.61 10.3 <0.2 <10 80 0.71 0.12 8.40 1.46 27.2 5.2 16
CC114382 0.16 0.001 0.10 1.07 11.0 <0.2 <10 130 1.13 0.18 4.02 2.58 47.2 7.3 24
CC114383 0.14 <0.001 0.05 0.27 1.4 <0.2 <10 130 0.19 0.03 6.00 1.50 14.00 1.4 9
CC114384 0.16 <0.001 0.22 0.72 16.3 <0.2 <10 110 0.96 0.12 6.26 6.13 44.8 4.7 26
CC114385 0.20 <0.001 0.14 0.60 8.0 <0.2 <10 120 0.55 0.10 8.78 1.95 21.8 4.0 13
CC114338 0.18 0.001 0.03 1.20 6.6 <0.2 <10 190 0.65 0.19 0.22 1.24 38.1 5.9 25
CC114339 0.22 0.002 0.07 0.97 7.6 <0.2 <10 150 0.51 0.13 3.42 1.80 25.8 4.8 18
CC114340 0.20 <0.001 0.02 1.34 7.1 <0.2 <10 200 0.58 0.22 0.33 1.48 35.5 7.2 25
CC114341 0.18 0.003 0.06 1.35 5.9 <0.2 <10 190 0.61 0.20 0.21 1.52 30.7 6.5 25
CC114342 0.22 <0.001 0.03 1.04 3.2 <0.2 <10 110 0.28 0.13 0.07 0.93 29.3 3.8 17
CC114343 0.16 0.001 0.12 1.27 12.3 <0.2 <10 280 1.14 0.16 1.85 4.54 37.2 5.9 27
CC114344 0.24 0.001 0.09 1.36 10.4 <0.2 <10 180 1.09 0.15 0.71 0.86 38.3 6.6 26
CC114345 0.16 0.002 0.10 0.80 11.3 <0.2 <10 130 0.66 0.13 0.32 2.13 33.1 4.7 22
CC114346 0.18 0.001 0.06 1.18 8.7 <0.2 <10 180 0.54 0.16 0.34 0.87 33.9 6.3 23
CC114347 0.18 0.002 0.10 0.97 9.4 <0.2 <10 140 0.76 0.16 0.33 1.30 36.8 5.5 23
CC114348 0.18 0.001 0.03 1.15 6.0 <0.2 <10 130 0.51 0.17 0.11 0.82 33.4 5.3 22
CC114349 0.24 0.001 0.08 1.20 7.8 <0.2 <10 190 0.71 0.17 0.47 1.53 30.7 5.4 24
***** See Appendix Page for comments regarding this certificate *****
    Page: 3 -  B
Total # Pages: 4  (A -  D)

VANCOUVER BC V6B 1L8
To:
Project: Fireside -  BANDA
CERTIFICATE OF ANALYSIS    WH11107171
Sample Description
Method
Analyte
Units
LOR
ME- MS41 ME- MS41 ME- MS41 ME- MS41 ME- MS41 ME- MS41 ME- MS41 ME- MS41 ME- MS41 ME- MS41 ME- MS41 ME- MS41 ME- MS41 ME- MS41 ME- MS41
Cs Cu Fe Ga Ge Hf Hg In K La Li Mg Mn Mo Na
ppm ppm % ppm ppm ppm ppm ppm % ppm ppm % ppm ppm %
0.05 0.2 0.01 0.05 0.05 0.02 0.01 0.005 0.01 0.2 0.1 0.01 5 0.05 0.01
CC114194 0.65 5.6 1.90 4.55 0.09 0.04 0.02 0.018 0.04 14.7 8.5 0.22 294 3.87 <0.01
CC114195 0.53 10.1 1.92 3.24 0.10 0.04 0.02 0.018 0.04 14.6 8.1 0.23 159 5.90 <0.01
CC114196 1.23 8.1 2.11 5.08 0.09 <0.02 0.04 0.023 0.05 14.1 12.0 0.29 561 2.97 <0.01
CC114197 0.79 4.2 1.76 4.61 0.09 0.02 0.01 0.015 0.03 13.9 12.5 0.29 128 1.90 <0.01
CC114198 0.70 4.2 1.61 4.70 0.09 0.04 0.01 0.014 0.03 14.9 12.1 0.33 117 1.63 <0.01
CC114199 0.32 13.0 0.70 1.24 0.10 0.05 0.08 0.012 0.04 12.6 3.4 4.38 113 3.97 0.01
CC114200 0.70 5.0 2.00 4.72 0.09 0.05 0.02 0.018 0.04 15.3 10.5 0.32 230 1.78 <0.01
CC114201 0.56 6.2 1.79 4.43 0.09 <0.02 0.01 0.016 0.03 14.4 9.3 0.15 99 4.01 <0.01
CC114202 0.53 15.3 1.79 3.09 0.10 0.05 0.06 0.018 0.05 18.2 9.1 2.38 250 2.76 0.01
CC114203 0.43 5.4 1.56 2.52 0.08 0.04 0.02 0.014 0.03 10.3 5.6 0.18 258 2.19 <0.01
CC114204 0.38 4.8 1.13 3.04 0.09 0.03 0.02 0.012 0.03 15.2 7.6 0.37 84 1.93 <0.01
CC114369 0.41 17.4 0.73 1.43 0.10 0.06 0.10 0.011 0.05 13.3 3.9 2.05 151 1.74 0.01
CC114370 0.29 6.9 1.14 1.13 0.10 0.04 0.05 0.008 0.05 11.3 3.2 3.17 265 2.14 0.01
CC114371 0.37 16.2 1.12 1.15 0.10 0.05 0.09 0.012 0.06 11.3 3.0 2.86 370 4.72 0.01
CC114372 0.48 18.0 0.87 0.98 0.10 0.04 0.11 0.011 0.06 11.4 2.7 3.11 206 6.72 0.01
CC114373 0.41 13.9 0.98 0.94 0.10 0.04 0.07 0.011 0.07 11.9 2.4 3.63 225 8.64 0.01
CC114374 0.45 16.5 0.96 1.01 0.09 0.04 0.07 0.010 0.07 12.3 2.6 3.52 244 8.76 0.01
CC114375 0.38 12.4 0.91 0.90 0.10 0.03 0.06 0.010 0.07 12.3 2.3 4.12 199 8.21 0.01
CC114376 0.46 11.6 0.79 1.10 0.09 0.04 0.07 0.009 0.05 10.3 3.1 3.68 248 3.14 0.01
CC114377 0.70 7.5 2.50 4.96 0.10 0.09 0.03 0.022 0.05 18.3 12.4 0.35 352 1.98 <0.01
CC114378 0.45 16.6 2.11 3.49 0.11 0.07 0.08 0.019 0.06 18.4 11.9 1.81 354 3.96 0.01
CC114379 0.56 7.3 2.59 4.26 0.11 0.11 0.02 0.021 0.05 19.5 12.2 0.44 200 1.78 <0.01
CC114380 0.55 16.1 1.32 1.44 0.10 0.07 0.07 0.013 0.09 13.9 3.7 4.42 263 9.83 0.01
CC114381 0.50 13.4 1.49 1.89 0.11 0.07 0.06 0.016 0.05 19.5 4.6 5.04 292 5.26 0.01
CC114382 0.55 14.2 1.96 3.19 0.12 0.08 0.06 0.022 0.07 27.6 8.2 2.35 377 3.90 0.01
CC114383 0.34 4.6 0.38 0.84 0.09 0.04 0.06 0.005 0.04 8.1 2.6 3.55 140 0.49 0.01
CC114384 0.46 19.4 1.52 1.98 0.12 0.06 0.06 0.017 0.06 27.4 6.0 3.68 408 10.00 0.01
CC114385 0.38 11.8 1.21 1.72 0.10 0.05 0.09 0.013 0.06 12.9 5.1 4.50 228 2.23 0.01
CC114338 0.61 6.5 2.16 4.00 0.10 0.10 0.03 0.020 0.05 20.7 12.0 0.39 168 1.78 <0.01
CC114339 0.54 8.3 1.62 3.31 0.09 0.04 0.04 0.016 0.05 15.2 8.6 2.05 168 4.93 0.01
CC114340 0.76 6.0 2.31 4.31 0.10 0.06 0.02 0.018 0.05 18.3 12.9 0.47 281 2.28 <0.01
CC114341 0.78 4.8 2.23 4.73 0.09 0.05 0.01 0.018 0.05 16.8 11.3 0.34 158 2.26 <0.01
CC114342 0.69 3.2 1.48 3.73 0.10 0.02 0.01 0.014 0.04 15.8 11.7 0.21 93 2.57 <0.01
CC114343 0.60 13.8 2.23 3.24 0.14 0.06 0.07 0.030 0.09 24.1 8.6 1.14 150 5.97 0.01
CC114344 0.86 12.8 2.05 3.47 0.13 0.10 0.04 0.027 0.10 20.1 10.0 0.50 127 9.34 0.01
CC114345 0.49 9.7 1.78 2.48 0.12 0.06 0.04 0.019 0.09 18.7 7.1 0.26 145 6.61 0.01

CC114382 0.72 39.3 500 29.1 7.2 <0.001 0.02 2.34 4.7 1.0 0.5 22.8 <0.01 0.04 3.2
CC114383 0.15 19.4 770 4.3 5.7 0.006 0.06 0.48 1.0 1.6 0.2 36.7 <0.01 0.01 0.9
CC114384 0.29 50.2 730 28.4 7.2 0.001 0.04 4.47 2.8 2.2 0.3 36.4 <0.01 0.04 1.2
CC114385 0.33 23.9 750 14.9 5.0 0.001 0.02 1.98 2.4 0.8 0.3 53.1 <0.01 0.02 1.7
CC114338 0.88 23.2 160 12.9 7.7 <0.001 0.01 1.31 3.0 0.4 0.6 8.3 <0.01 0.02 5.7
CC114339 0.77 26.3 350 11.9 6.0 <0.001 0.01 2.69 2.7 0.6 0.5 21.3 <0.01 0.03 2.9
CC114340 1.09 22.2 190 12.6 9.1 <0.001 0.01 1.07 2.7 0.4 0.6 8.9 <0.01 0.03 4.8
CC114341 1.42 22.3 170 12.7 9.1 <0.001 0.01 1.24 2.2 0.4 0.6 8.0 <0.01 0.04 4.1
CC114342 1.05 13.5 140 9.9 9.6 <0.001 0.02 0.73 1.3 0.2 0.6 4.7 <0.01 0.01 3.5
CC114343 0.59 71.4 470 15.8 10.1 0.001 0.03 4.23 5.2 1.9 0.5 13.7 <0.01 0.02 4.5
CC114344 0.63 49.6 420 16.1 12.5 0.001 0.02 4.21 3.9 1.0 0.6 9.3 <0.01 0.03 5.4
CC114345 0.69 34.7 300 12.9 9.1 <0.001 0.02 5.47 2.8 1.1 0.4 6.6 <0.01 0.03 4.3
CC114346 0.88 25.7 230 12.1 9.6 <0.001 0.02 2.85 2.4 0.6 0.5 7.2 <0.01 0.02 4.6
CC114347 0.73 36.4 390 11.6 10.6 <0.001 0.03 3.85 4.1 1.4 0.5 6.8 <0.01 0.02 3.7
CC114348 1.04 22.3 150 11.9 10.1 <0.001 0.02 1.81 1.9 0.4 0.6 6.0 <0.01 0.02 4.1
CC114349 1.14 26.4 240 13.5 8.9 <0.001 0.02 2.48 3.0 0.7 0.6 7.6 <0.01 0.02 4.3
***** See Appendix Page for comments regarding this certificate *****
    Page: 3 -  D
Total # Pages: 4  (A -  D)
Plus Appendix Pages

CC114203 0.021 0.15 0.51 53 0.12 3.73 194 1.7
CC114204 0.014 0.23 0.53 52 0.12 4.09 151 1.3
CC114369 0.010 0.81 1.38 54 0.13 12.85 191 1.9
CC114370 0.008 0.27 1.25 53 0.05 9.87 151 1.3
CC114371 0.007 0.39 1.86 81 0.06 12.40 390 1.8
CC114372 0.006 0.56 1.60 73 0.08 13.40 404 1.5
CC114373 0.006 0.40 1.86 104 0.08 13.50 504 1.5
CC114374 0.006 0.49 1.87 97 0.09 13.45 535 1.5
CC114375 0.006 0.36 1.86 106 0.09 13.25 425 1.6
CC114376 0.007 0.89 1.38 56 0.06 11.05 407 1.3
CC114377 0.025 0.20 0.92 58 0.19 8.17 185 3.2
CC114378 0.020 0.18 1.14 43 0.23 13.50 109 2.1
CC114379 0.027 0.16 0.98 50 0.16 9.15 129 4.2
CC114380 0.009 0.53 1.50 73 0.10 13.75 287 3.9
CC114381 0.010 0.45 1.13 67 0.14 24.6 149 2.0
CC114382 0.014 0.55 1.06 103 0.16 27.3 225 2.3
CC114383 0.007 1.68 1.28 38 <0.05 7.72 126 1.3
CC114384 0.006 0.57 2.02 209 0.17 29.6 349 1.9
CC114385 0.010 0.29 0.99 50 0.10 13.10 175 1.6
CC114338 0.032 0.15 0.84 56 0.16 8.31 164 4.2
CC114339 0.018 0.24 0.93 85 0.15 10.35 241 1.9
CC114340 0.027 0.17 0.83 56 0.17 5.65 220 2.3
CC114341 0.031 0.21 0.74 71 0.16 4.64 275 1.9
CC114342 0.023 0.19 0.42 52 0.15 2.20 203 0.9
CC114343 0.011 0.54 1.76 150 0.14 24.1 510 2.6
CC114344 0.011 0.44 1.28 133 0.14 12.50 369 5.1
CC114345 0.015 0.27 1.10 118 0.11 8.97 367 3.5
CC114346 0.022 0.20 0.82 82 0.14 6.95 243 2.8
CC114347 0.017 0.40 1.29 101 0.23 13.90 290 1.2
CC114348 0.028 0.24 0.70 72 0.16 3.61 237 1.1
CC114349 0.026 0.24 1.06 89 0.14 9.29 328 2.3

LIMITED
1016- 510 W HASTINGS ST
VANCOUVER BC V6B 1L8
To:
Project: Fireside -  BANDA
CERTIFICATE OF ANALYSIS    WH11107171
Sample Description
Method
Analyte
Units
LOR
WEI- 21 Au- TL43 ME- MS41 ME- MS41 ME- MS41 ME- MS41 ME- MS41 ME- MS41 ME- MS41 ME- MS41 ME- MS41 ME- MS41 ME- MS41 ME- MS41 ME- MS41
Recvd Wt. Au Ag Al As Au B Ba Be Bi Ca Cd Ce Co Cr
kg ppm ppm % ppm ppm ppm ppm ppm ppm % ppm ppm ppm ppm
0.02 0.001 0.01 0.01 0.1 0.2 10 10 0.05 0.01 0.01 0.01 0.02 0.1 1
CC114350 0.18 0.001 0.02 1.52 5.4 <0.2 <10 190 0.46 0.17 0.11 0.96 31.5 6.5 24
CC114131 0.14 0.001 0.02 1.31 6.8 <0.2 <10 150 0.34 0.20 0.11 0.84 28.9 5.0 23
CC114132 0.24 0.001 0.02 1.50 5.5 <0.2 <10 210 0.54 0.21 0.20 0.59 36.4 7.3 28
CC114133 0.26 0.003 0.06 1.23 8.5 <0.2 <10 190 0.62 0.18 2.57 1.40 35.1 7.3 25
CC114134 0.32 0.002 0.14 1.25 6.9 <0.2 <10 240 0.67 0.18 1.90 2.23 32.2 7.4 25
CC114135 0.28 0.001 0.02 1.45 4.3 <0.2 <10 160 0.51 0.16 0.11 0.74 27.4 5.6 23
CC114136 0.30 0.002 0.02 1.55 7.8 <0.2 <10 210 0.69 0.17 0.16 0.64 36.1 7.0 31
CC114137 0.20 <0.001 0.04 1.29 5.4 <0.2 <10 200 0.55 0.19 0.21 1.98 34.2 6.5 24
CC114138 0.24 0.001 0.07 1.21 7.9 <0.2 <10 160 0.66 0.17 0.55 1.33 35.3 5.9 24
CC114139 0.22 0.001 0.03 1.04 5.3 <0.2 <10 130 0.54 0.14 0.32 1.12 29.8 4.2 19
CC114140 0.22 0.001 0.06 0.48 8.9 <0.2 <10 70 0.58 0.08 7.29 1.44 22.9 3.7 13
CC114141 0.24 0.001 0.06 0.90 8.0 <0.2 <10 130 0.61 0.14 0.38 1.58 31.7 5.0 22
***** See Appendix Page for comments regarding this certificate *****
    Page: 4 -  B
Total # Pages: 4  (A -  D)
Plus Appendix Pages

Method
Analyte
Units
LOR
ME- MS41 ME- MS41 ME- MS41 ME- MS41 ME- MS41 ME- MS41 ME- MS41 ME- MS41 ME- MS41 ME- MS41 ME- MS41 ME- MS41 ME- MS41 ME- MS41 ME- MS41
Cs Cu Fe Ga Ge Hf Hg In K La Li Mg Mn Mo Na
ppm ppm % ppm ppm ppm ppm ppm % ppm ppm % ppm ppm %
0.05 0.2 0.01 0.05 0.05 0.02 0.01 0.005 0.01 0.2 0.1 0.01 5 0.05 0.01
CC114350 0.81 5.6 1.95 4.92 0.11 0.03 0.02 0.020 0.03 16.3 12.0 0.25 196 5.83 <0.01
CC114131 0.66 5.7 2.34 5.04 0.10 <0.02 0.01 0.020 0.04 15.2 14.9 0.25 174 4.04 <0.01
CC114132 0.97 5.9 2.30 4.75 0.12 0.09 0.04 0.023 0.04 17.4 13.1 0.40 286 1.61 <0.01
CC114133 0.71 17.8 2.01 3.54 0.12 0.05 0.05 0.021 0.06 18.7 10.7 1.35 364 3.59 0.01
CC114134 0.75 17.0 2.01 3.62 0.12 0.05 0.05 0.023 0.06 17.8 11.0 1.16 441 2.24 0.01
CC114135 0.99 6.3 1.88 4.40 0.11 0.07 0.02 0.020 0.05 14.8 12.7 0.25 156 2.88 0.01
CC114136 0.87 11.3 2.28 3.75 0.12 0.13 0.03 0.022 0.05 18.2 11.3 0.36 191 3.20 0.01
CC114137 1.03 8.2 2.10 4.36 0.11 <0.02 0.03 0.022 0.07 17.7 13.7 0.34 437 2.59 0.01
CC114138 0.76 11.7 1.99 3.52 0.12 0.03 0.04 0.020 0.05 18.3 10.3 0.48 215 3.14 <0.01
CC114139 0.65 6.7 1.50 3.35 0.10 0.06 0.03 0.017 0.04 16.5 8.5 0.29 124 4.39 <0.01
CC114140 0.38 11.5 1.13 1.21 0.11 0.04 0.04 0.013 0.05 13.6 3.3 3.76 143 16.45 0.01
CC114141 0.59 9.1 1.89 2.43 0.11 0.03 0.03 0.018 0.05 15.4 6.8 0.31 195 6.56 0.01
***** See Appendix Page for comments regarding this certificate *****
    Page: 4 -  C
Total # Pages: 4  (A -  D)

VANCOUVER BC V6B 1L8
To:
Project: Fireside -  BANDA
CERTIFICATE OF ANALYSIS    WH11107171
Sample Description
Method
Analyte
Units
LOR
ME- MS41 ME- MS41 ME- MS41 ME- MS41 ME- MS41 ME- MS41 ME- MS41 ME- MS41
Ti Tl U V W Y Zn Zr
% ppm ppm ppm ppm ppm ppm ppm
0.005 0.02 0.05 1 0.05 0.05 2 0.5
CC114350 0.027 0.29 0.59 84 0.19 2.93 273 1.9
CC114131 0.025 0.18 0.50 78 0.21 2.46 174 <0.5
CC114132 0.041 0.15 1.10 60 0.20 5.23 168 4.1
CC114133 0.033 0.22 1.00 68 0.14 10.65 183 2.7
CC114134 0.028 0.22 0.76 69 0.17 12.25 223 1.7
CC114135 0.027 0.19 0.53 63 0.14 2.89 286 3.3
CC114136 0.033 0.25 0.89 76 0.14 5.29 168 6.3
CC114137 0.022 0.24 0.88 65 0.16 5.04 313 <0.5
CC114138 0.023 0.24 0.97 70 0.14 8.86 210 1.5
CC114139 0.019 0.27 0.77 72 0.20 6.96 206 3.0
CC114140 0.009 0.35 1.63 68 0.11 15.15 187 1.8
CC114141 0.019 0.36 1.31 56 0.13 8.90 243 1.4
***** See Appendix Page for comments regarding this certificate *****